said County of Essex, and One County Commissioner.  Also for One Representative 
to the next General Court. 

The votes were sorted, counted, recorded and declaration thereof made as  
the law directs and were as follows Viz.! 

The whole number of votes for Governor was Three Hundred and Eighty six   386 

Henry J. Gardner of Boston had One Hundred and Seventeen  117 
 Nathaniel P. Banks of Waltham had One Hundred and Seventy  170 
 Erasmus D. Beach of Springfield had Ninety Nine       99 

The whole number of votes for Lieut. Governor was Three Hundred and Eighty six 386 

Alexander DeWitt of Oxford had One Hundred and Sixteen   116 
 Eliphalet Trask of Springfield had One Hundred and Seventy One  171  

Albert Currier of Newburyport had Ninety Nine       99 

For Councilor for District No 2.  The whole number of votes was  

Three Hundred and Eighty five                 385 

Daniel P. Pike of Newburyport had One Hundred and Sixteen  116 
 George Coggswell of Bradford had One Hundred and Seventy one   171 
 William Nutting of Marblehead had Ninety Eight      98 

The whole number of votes for Secretary was Three Hundred and Eighty six 386 

Benjamin L. Allen of Boston had One Hundred and sixteen   116 
 Oliver Warner of Northampton had One Hundred and seventy two  172 
 Jonathan E. Field of Stockbridge had Ninety eight      98 

The whole number of votes for Treasurer & Receiver General was  

Three Hundred and Eighty five      385 

Timothy Ingraham of New Bedford had One Hundred and sixteen  116 
 Moses Tenney Jr. of Georgetown had One Hundred and seventy one 171 
 Charles Thompson of Charlestown had Ninety Eight     98 

The whole number of votes for Attorney General was Three Hundred 

and Eighty four        384 

John H. Clifford of New Bedford had One Hundred and sixteen  116 
Stephen H. Phillips of Salem had One Hundred and Seventy  170 
Ezra Wilkinson of Dedham had Ninety Eight      98 

The whole number of votes for Auditor of Accounts was Three Hundred 
 And Eighty four        384 

Chandler R. Ransom of Roxbury had One Hundred and sixteen  116 
 Charles White of Worcester had One Hundred and seventy   170 
 Seymour L. Meade of Nantucket had Ninety Eight      98 

The whole number of votes for Senator for Essex District No 3 was 
 Three Hundred and Seventy three      373 

John Gale of Lawrence had One Hundred and fifteen   115 
 Joseph F. Ingalls of Methuen had One Hundred and fifty nine  159 
 E. J. M. Hale of Haverhill had Ninety Eight       98 
 G. W. Cochrane of Methuen had One          1 

The whole number of votes cast in the Town of Methuen for Representative 
to General Court for Essex, District No. 15 was three Hundred  
and Seventy eight         378 

George W. Butters of Methuen had One Hundred and Seventy six  176 
Charles Shed of Methuen had One Hundred and two    102 
John Low of Methuen had Ninety Eight       98 
H. C. Gleason of Methuen had Two          2  

The whole number of votes for Register of Probate was Three Hundred and 
 Eighty six         386 

James Ropes of Salem had Two Hundred and fifteen   215 
 Charles H. Hudson of Newburyport had One Hundred and Seventy one 171 

The whole number of votes for County Commissioner was  

Three Hundred and Eighty six      386 

George Wilson of Marblehead had Three Hundred and Eighty six  386 

Voted to dissolve the meeting. 

Attest 
      Chas. Shed   Town Clerk 

To either of the Constables of the Town of Methuen 
   Greeting:        
       In the name of the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts  
you are required to notify and warn the inhabitants of the Town of Methuen qualified to

[...]

vote in Elections held at the Town Hall in said Town on Wednesday the seventh day 
of  
January 1858 at 2 O’Clock  P.M. agreeable to Warrant 15 File 7 to bring in their 
votes  
for one Representative to represent them in the Congress of the United States for 
District  
number seven. 

The whole number of Ballots was One Hundred and Forty eight  148 

Daniel W. Gooch of Melrose had Ninety votes      90 
 George Osborne of South Danvers had Forty-Eight      48 
 Luther V. Bell of Charlestown had Ten       10 

Voted to dissolve the meeting 

Attest 
      Chas. Shed   Town Clerk